# RM of Indian Head No. 156

PO Box 39, 719 Grand Ave. Indian Head, SK SOG 2K0 Phone: (306) 695-3464 Fax: (306) 695-3462

E-mail: rm156@sasktel.net

Website - http://rmofindianhead156.com/index.html

Edition 1-2024: January - March

### **OFFICE HOURS**

Monday – Friday 9:00 am – 4:30 pm, closed 12:30 – 1:00.

As a one-person office, things do come up and the office may be unexpectedly closed. Calling in advance is advised.

# **COUNCIL MEMBERS**

Your council members are as follows.

Reeve	James Woidyla	306-660-7719
Division 1	Darryl Henty	306-695-7480
Division 2	J.R. Craigie	306-695-7682
Division 3	Caleb Wilkinson	306-660-9011
Division 4	Jamie Nagy	306-660-7371
Division 5	Danton Soloducha	306-537-8217
Division 6	Eric Gray	306-695-0586

#### **STAFFING**

The RM office is staffed by myself, Tracy Luscombe. Outside, the Foreman, Mark Kress oversees the work of our three outside employees. Randy Tiefenbach, who is employed full time by the RM, Elmer Meyer and Jeremy Meyer, both of which are seasonal employees.

### **RATES AND CHARGES**

The RM does offer custom work to both Ratepayers and non-ratepayers. This work is assessed on the time availability of the operators. A full list of equipment and charges can be found on our website, <u>at this link</u>.

# **SNOW CLEARING/LANE GRADING:**

Only main access grids are kept open in the winter. Exercise caution when travelling on summer only roads as they are not always open during winter months.

The RM does provide lane grading and snow clearing as a custom service. This is an as time permits service only. In the case of heavy snowfall, municipal roads will be done first, followed by private residences.

To request this service, please email the RM office with the Custom Work Request Form

# RM of Indian Head No. 156

PO Box 39, 719 Grand Ave. Indian Head, SK SOG 2K0 Phone: (306) 695-3464 Fax: (306) 695-3462

E-mail: rm156@sasktel.net

Website - http://rmofindianhead156.com/index.html

Edition 1-2024: January - March

#### SASK. LOTTERIES COMMUNITY GRANT:

Applications are now being accepted from non-profit organizations in support of sport, culture and recreation programs within the RM of Indian Head. Organizations requesting funds must fill out and return an application to the RM before March 5, 2024.

The application form can be found on our website or by emailing the RM to request a copy.

### **RECYCLING SERVICES**

The recycling depot available to all RM Residents is located at the RM shop, South of Highway #1 on RngRd 2131. Please be respectful of the bins and only put recyclable materials in them and ensure the lids will close when you are done.

## **Zoning Districts, Development & Home-Based Businesses**

Did you know that the RM of Indian Head is divided into 7 zoning districts that regulate everything from What you can build, setbacks and permitted uses within the property? Depending on where you live in the RM, different rules outline what is permitted, and what is not. Do you want to build a house, put up a fence or start a business? You will have to make sure the proposed development fits within your district's zoning guidelines and apply for a development Permit. Our Zoning Bylaw No. 172/90 contains all the information for each district. Both the Development Permit Application and full Zoning Bylaw can be obtained by contacting the office.

## **BUILDING BYLAW**

Effective January 1, 2024 the RM has put in place the Provincial building bylaw while we wait for final approval on our own. As such, any renovation or construction of buildings with a residential component now require a building permit as well as inspections from our contracted building inspector. See the attached document for a summary of what requires a permit and of which type.

# **INDIAN HEAD & DISTRICT HOSPITAL FOUNDATION**

The Indian Head and District Hospital Foundation Inc. is a registered charity that works to raise funds to purchase equipment for the local hospital that is not funded by the Saskatchewan Health Authority. Additional information is attached to this email regarding making a donation to support their efforts and benefit the hospital.

#### **COMMUNICATIONS**

The RM is working to stay connected with its Ratepayers and Residents to the best of our ability and we recognize the number of email most people get in a day so if you would like to be removed from the general communications of the RM please reply to this and let us know. We will still keep your email on file for urgent communications. We also have a <a href="Facebook page">Facebook page</a> to follow for information that is not urgent in nature.